



# QUESTIONS & RESPONSES #01

RFP / TITLE: 071656 Records Management In MS365

CONTACT: Michelle Walker, Contract and Procurement Analyst

EMAIL: [procurement@portoftacoma.com](mailto:procurement@portoftacoma.com)

PHONE NUMBER: 253-888-4744

SUBMITTAL DUE DATE: October 10, 2023 @ 2:00 PM (PST)

Q&A ISSUE DATE: September 28, 2023

#	Question	Answer	Question #
1	<p>From the Scope of Services: The purpose this Request for Proposals (RFP) is to select a Microsoft certified firm to assist the PORT in establishing MS365/SharePoint as our primary Records Management platform. The intended solution, MS365 Purview should be able to manage, categorize, retain, and dispose of electronic records in a way that ensures information integrity, compliance with legal and regulatory requirements, and optimized access for stakeholders. The selected consultant will need to have experience in these areas.</p> <p>- I wanted to confirm the decision has been made that the Port will use Purview for the RM solution, and therefore a response using a different tool would be rejected.</p>	<p>The decision has been made to for Port of Tacoma to use Microsoft Purview to support our Records Management. The Port is not looking to explore other tools at this time.</p>	Email
2	<p>C. SCOPE OF SERVICES The purpose this Request for Proposals (RFP) is to select a Microsoft certified firm to assist the PORT in establishing MS365/SharePoint as our primary Records Management platform. The intended solution, MS365 Purview should be able to manage, categorize, retain, and dispose of electronic records in a way that ensures information integrity, compliance with legal and regulatory requirements, and optimized access for stakeholders. The selected consultant will need to have experience in these areas.</p> <p>Q1 - Has the Port established a records plan/file plan identifying all record types and retention/disposition schedules.</p> <p>Q2 - Clarifying – are there any physical records included in the scope?</p> <p>Q3 - Is there any emails, network shares, other content included in the scope or is the RFP based electronic records in SharePoint ?</p> <p>Q4 - What type of M365 licensing does the port own?</p> <p>Q5- Has the Port participated in an analysis engagement around Purview/Records Management in M365 with an existing/other vendor prior to this RFP being released ?</p>	<p>Q1: No, file plan/records plan has not been established. We are looking for a consulting firm to assist with information architecture and set up SharePoint based on retention/disposition schedule.</p> <p>Q2: For this scope of work, no physical records are included.</p> <p>Q3: As part of the scope, the Port will be migrating data from a legacy system, Kofax PSIsafe. (See section B of RFP).</p> <p>Q4: See Section B of RFP.</p> <p>Q5: Port staff have internally evaluated/ assessed the capabilities of Purview/Records Management in M365 and consulted material provided by Washington State Archives Website (Managing State Agency Records - Washington State Archives - WA Secretary of State). Outside of that there has been no analysis engagement with an existing/other vendor.</p>	Email
3	<p>D. DELIVERABLES Deliverables will vary by Task Order, but may include activities in the following categories:</p> <p>- (Deliverables may vary by Task Order) is the port anticipating a different description of deliverables in Attachment D compared to the Scope of Services section ? This question is related to consistency with the scope of services and deliverables.</p>	<p>The question is unclear.</p>	Email
4	<p>Discovery and Assessment of solution and its ability to handle all record types.</p> <p>Q1 - Can the port share how many record types/" labels" there are in the records/file plan?</p> <p>Q2 - Is it a flat records/file plan or is their hierarchy (nested branches)?</p>	<p>Q1: We have yet to develop the file plan. See question #2.</p> <p>Q2: We have yet to develop the file plan. See question #2.</p>	Email
5	<p>Implementation &amp; Configuration of the solution:</p> <p>Q1 - Are the Port's system administrators/support staff planning to participate in standing up the records center and Purview? If so, in what capacity?</p> <p>Q2 - Is the Port envisioning a Records Center site collection to manage all content via Purview?</p>	<p>Q1 - Yes, Port staff will be participating with the selected vendor in building, configuring, and testing all aspects of Purview.</p> <p>Q2 - We intend to do record retention in-place or a hybrid approach were records are held in place. After consulting with the selected vendor and it is determined a centralized location for archival records is needed then we will consider that option</p>	Email

[illegible]